

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

JOSHUA LEE THORPE

Defendant-Appellant

ALLEGAN COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

KATHERINE L. MARCUZ (P76625)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 332694

Lower Court No. 13-18428 FH

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: **KATHERINE L. MARCUZ (P76625)**
Assistant Defender
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHTv

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS.....1

ARGUMENT

I. JOSHUA THORPE WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES AND MICHIGAN CONSTITUTIONS WHERE THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING UNHELPFUL, UNRELIABLE, AND PREJUDICIAL EXPERT TESTIMONY ABOUT THE RATE OF FALSE REPORTS OF SEXUAL ABUSE BY CHILDREN.....9

II. IN WHAT AMOUNTED TO A ONE-ON-ONE CREDIBILITY CONTEST BETWEEN THE COMPLAINANT AND THE DEFENDANT, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING CRITICAL IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE AND IN DOING SO VIOLATED MR. THORPE’S RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE.25

III. THE PROSECUTION’S CLOSING AND REBUTTAL ARGUMENTS, WHICH VOUCHERED FOR THE CREDIBILITY OF THE COMPLAINANT AND DISPARAGED DEFENSE COUNSEL, DEPRIVED MR. THORPE OF HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. ALTERNATIVELY, DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT.....32

SUMMARY AND RELIEF.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v Bell</i> , 402 F3d 635 (CA 6, 2005)	33
<i>Berger v United States</i> , 295 US 78 (1935)	33
<i>Crane v Kentucky</i> , 476 US 683 (1986)	9, 29
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 US 579 (1993).....	11, 13
<i>Donnelly v De Christoforo</i> , 416 US 637 (1974).....	32
<i>Ege v Yukins</i> , 485 F3d 364 (CA 6, 2007)	18, 19
<i>Gilbert v Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 470 Mich 749 (2004).....	13
<i>Hodge v Hurley</i> , 426 F3d 368 (CA 6, 2005).....	34
<i>Holmes v South Carolina</i> , 547 US 319 (2006)	29
<i>Kirby v Larson</i> , 400 Mich 585 (1977)	26, 30
<i>Newkirk v Commonwealth</i> , 937 SW2d 690 (Ky, 1996).....	14
<i>Nix v Whiteside</i> , 475 US 157 (1986).....	36
<i>People v Adair</i> , 452 Mich 473 (1996)	25
<i>People v Anderson</i> , 446 Mich 392 (1994)	9, 18, 25
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247 (2003).....	9
<i>People v Bahoda</i> , 448 Mich 261 (1995)	33
<i>People v Beckley</i> , 434 Mich 691 (1990)	9, 18, 23
<i>People v Burrell</i> , 127 Mich App 721 (1983).....	33, 36
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999).....	32, 35
<i>People v Crawford</i> , 458 Mich 367 (1998).....	17
<i>People v Crawford</i> , 458 Mich 376 (1998).....	27, 28
<i>People v Dalessandro</i> , 165 Mich App 569 (1988)	32

<i>People v Duncan</i> , 402 Mich 1 (1977).....	32
<i>People v Erb</i> , 48 Mich App 622 (1973).....	35
<i>People v Farrar</i> , 36 Mich App 294 (1971).....	35
<i>People v Fields</i> , 450 Mich 94 (1995).....	33
<i>People v Foster</i> , 175 Mich App 311 (1989)	33
<i>People v Haywood</i> , 209 Mich App 217 (1995)	9
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 487 Mich 783 (2010).....	31
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 492 Mich 106 (2012).....	passim
<i>People v LaVearn</i> , 448 Mich 207 (1995).....	36
<i>People v LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575 (2002)	30, 32
<i>People v McDaniel</i> , 469 Mich 409 (2003).....	27
<i>People v McElheney</i> , 215 Mich App 269 (1996).	33
<i>People v Musser</i> , 494 Mich 337 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>People v Peterson</i> , 450 Mich 349 (1995)	passim
<i>People v Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298 (1994)	36
<i>People v Smith</i> , 158 Mich App 220 (1987).....	34
<i>People v Stanaway</i> , 446 Mich 643 (1994)	36
<i>People v Tennille</i> , 315 Mich App 51 (2016).....	26, 31
<i>People v Wilson</i> , 265 Mich App 386 (2005).....	32
<i>People v Wise</i> , 134 Mich App 82 (1984).....	35
<i>People v Yearrell</i> , 101 Mich App 164 (1980).....	34
<i>Rock v Arkansas</i> , 483 US 44 (1987)	29
<i>State v Foret</i> , 628 So 2d 1116 (La, 1993).....	15

Strickland v Washington, 466 US 668 (1984) 32, 36

United States v Young, 470 US 1 (1985) 33, 34

Washington v Hofbauer, 228 F3d 689 (CA 6, 2000)..... 36

Washington v Texas, 388 US 14 (1967)..... 29

COURT RULES, STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONS

Const 1963, art 1, §20..... 36

Const, 1963, art 1, § 17 9, 32, 37

MCL 768.27a iv

US Const Am VI, XIV 36

US Const, Am V, XIV 9

US Const, Am XIV 32

MCR 2.613(C) 32

MCR 7.302 (B)(5)..... v

MCR 7.302(B)(5)..... v, 24

MRE 401 27, 28

MRE 402 27

MRE 403 17

MRE 404b iv

MRE 613 28

MRE 702 passim
